

RULES OF THE SUMMER PROMOTION (hereinafter referred to as the "Rules")

§ 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1. The organizer of the promotion named Winter promotion, hereinafter referred to as the "Promotion", is GreenWay Polska Sp. z o.o. with its registered office in Gdynia, Łużycka 3c, NIP: 5833195289, hereinafter referred to as the "Organizer".
- 2. The Promotion consists of granting a 50% discount on the subscription fee for the Energia Plus and Energia Max subscription plans.
- 3. The duration of the Promotion covers the period from February 1, 2023 to February 29, 2024, subject to § 5 point 2.

§2 CONDITIONS OF THE PROMOTION

I. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PROMOTION FOR NEW USERS OF BENEFIT PRICE PROGRAMS

- 1. The promotion can be used by any Customer registered in the GreenWay network in the multiple charging option, who had an active Energia Max plan or Energia Plus plan on at least one driver account as of January 31, 2024, or any Customer who makes a new registration in the GreenWay network in the Energia Plus or Energia Max plan.
- 2. In order to use the promotion, the Participant should change the plan from Energia Standard to Energia Plus or Energia Max during the promotional period or, in the case of a new registration in the GreenWay network, choose one of the listed plans.
- 3. The change of the plan is carried out on the general principles set out in the GreenWay Charging Services Price List.
- 4. The promotion consists of granting the Participant a 50% discount on the Energia Plus or Energia Max plan for the period from the date of activation of the used price plan to its deactivation, not exceeding February 29, 2024. The discount granted applies to the driver account on which the Energia Plus or Energia Max plan is active.
- 5. The discount referred to in §2 point I.4 is automatically included in the invoice.
- 6. The discount specified in §2 point I.4 is granted to every driver registered on the Participant's account who meets the conditions set out in §2 point I.1.
- 7. During the promotional period, it is possible to change the plan on the general terms set out in the Price List of GreenWay charging services from Energia Plus to Energia Max and vice versa with the discount specified in §2 point I.4.

II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PROMOTION FOR CURRENT USERS OF BENEFIT PRICE PROGRAMS

1. The promotion can be used by any Customer registered in the GreenWay network in the multicharge option, who had an active Energia Plus or Energia Max plan on at least one driver account as of January 31, 2024.

BDO: 000423278

- 2. To participate in the Promotion, the Participant must log in to the Customer Zone on the website https://client.greenwaypolska.pl/welcome and activate the discount code: Winter2024.
- 3. Upon activating the discount code, the Participant will receive a 50% discount on the next invoicing period for the Energia Plus or Energia Max plan. To fully utilize this campaign, the Participant should activate the discount code in the month of June to receive the discount starting from the month of July. The discount code can only be activated once on the Customer's account during the entire promotional period.
- 4. The discount will only be applied during the duration of the campaign, as stated in §1 point 3.
- 5. The promotional discount applies for all drivers accounts only to the base monthly fee for the Energia Plus or Energia Max plan and does not cover any additional charges or services.
- 6. The discount code is non-transferable and can only be used by the registered Customer associated with the GreenWay network.
- 7. Participants are responsible for ensuring the accuracy of their account information and verifying the successful application of the discount to their next invoicing period. Any discrepancies should be reported to GreenWay promptly.

§4 COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

- 1. Participants should report any complaints regarding the manner of conducting the Promotion to the following email address: bok@greenwaypolska.pl.
- 2. The written complaint should include the Participant's name, surname, email address, and a detailed description and justification of the complaint.
- 3. Complaints will be considered by the Organizer within 7 (seven) days from the date of their receipt.
- 4. The Participant will be notified of the method of handling the complaint by email to the email address provided by the Participant during the submission of the complaint within 7 (seven) days from the date of consideration of the complaint.
- 5. Unresolved or unaccounted claims in the complaint procedure may be pursued before a common court.

§5 FINAL PROVISIONS

- 1. This Regulation is available on the Organizer's website.
- 2. The Organizer reserves the right to introduce changes to this Regulation at any time without giving a reason. However, changes to the Regulation cannot violate the rights acquired by Participants.
- 3. The rules for the protection of personal data (GDPR) are included in the PRIVACY AND COOKIES POLICY, which is an integral part of the Regulation and constitutes an annex to the Regulation.
- 4. The provisions of the Regulation and applicable law are the basis for conducting the Promotion.

BDO: 000423278